

No. 69175-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In Re: The Probate Estate of
Ernest A. Howisey, Deceased

**RESPONSE TO AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CAROL A. CARNAHAN**

2013 MAY -7 PM 2:19
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COOMBS LAW FIRM, PLLC

By: Craig E. Coombs
WSBA No. 9236
Successor Administrator

1715 114th Avenue S.E., Suite 203
Bellevue, WA 98004-6906
(425) 453-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. APPELLANT CARNAHAN’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

Orders for Which Appellant Seeks Review as Taken From Her Notice of Appeal.....2

Assignments of Error as Identified by Appellant Carnahan.....3

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error as Set Forth By Appellant Carnahan.....4

III. ARGUMENTS AS TO WHY TRIAL COURT RULINGS SHOULD BE UPHELD.....5

A. Response to Alleged Error Number One: Sale of Beaver Lake – Referred to by Appellant as the Black Heart of the Case – Was Proper.....7

B. Response to Alleged Error Number Two: Removal of Appellant as Successor PR and Issuance of Judgment Against Her Was Proper.....10

C. Response to Alleged Error Number Three: The Court did not Violate Canons of Judicial Ethics in Admitting Findings of Fact No. 13, No. 26, No. 27, No. 30, No. 31, No. 34, Without Substantial Evidence.....13

D. Response to Alleged Error Number Four: The Court did not Treat Parties Inequitably.....17

E. Response to Alleged Error Number Five: The Court did not Err in Denying a Petition to Clear to Former PR's Name as well as Orders on March 12, 2010, December 4 [sic] 2010, and March 9, 2012	18
1. Petition to Clear Name Properly Denied	18
2. Order of March 12, 2010 Properly Entered	19
3. Order of December 2, 2010 Properly Entered	19
4. Order of March 9, 2012 Properly Entered	22
F. Award of Costs and Fees Requested by Successor Personal Representative as Involvement in Probate and First Appeal Was To Have Been Limited.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batten v. Abrams</i> , 28 Wash.App. 737, 739 n. 1, 626 P. 2d 984, review denied, 95 Wash.2d 1033 (1981)	6
<i>Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985).....	12
<i>In re Beard's Estate</i> , 60 Wn.2d 127, 372 P.2d 530 (1962).....	13, 17, 18
<i>In re Blodgetts Estate</i> , 67 Wn.2d 92, 95, 406 P.2d 638 (1965).....	17
<i>In re Borman's Estate</i> , 50 Wn.2d 791, 314P. 2d 617 (1957).....	13, 18
<i>In re Estate of Aaberg</i> , 25 Wn.App. 336, 607 P.2d 1227 (1980).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wash. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003).....	24
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1,8, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Palmer</i> , 145 Wash.App. 249, 265-66, 187 P.3d 758 (2008)	10
<i>In re Krueger's Estate</i> , 11 Wn.2d 329,119 P.2d 312 (1941).....	20
<i>In re Merlino's Estate</i> , 48 Wn. 2d 494, 294 P. 2d 941 (1956).....	20
<i>In re Stotts' Estate</i> , 133 Wn. 100, 233 P. 280 (1925).....	17, 18

<i>In re Wolfe's Estate</i> , 186 Wn. 216, 218, 57 P.2d 1066 (1939).....	17
<i>Kerns v. Pickett</i> , 49 Wn.2d 770, 772-73, 306 P.2d 1112 (1957).....	12
<i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wash. 2d 534, 539, 183 P.3d 426 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821 (2004).....	6
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 111 Wash. App. 209, 214, 43 P.3d 1277 (2002) aff'd, 149 Wash.2d 873, 73 P. 3d 369 (2003).....	10

Statutes

RCW 11.28.250	12, 17, 18
RCW 11.48.010	12, 18
RCW 11.56.090	4
RCW 11.96A.020(2).....	22
RCW 11.96A.150.....	24, 26
